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	PRESS RELEASE


Watch out for clearance sales and special offers
(Prague, September 2, 2016) Purchases in the period of seasonal clearance sales and special offers belong among favourite activities of the Czech nation. In case of discounted goods, consumers don’t foresee that traders could use any unfair commercial practice or would mean to harm them. In the second quarter of 2016, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority carried out 1,271 inspections aimed at consumer protection and detected violations of legal regulations in 605 cases. CTIA imposed 520 fines amounting to CZK 4,759,000. “The inspection action repeatedly proved numerous and repeated flaws, especially sufficient or deceitful information about prices of offered products and services. The situation in this field doesn’t show improvements and we will pay due attention to the issue in the upcoming period as well, also based on the fact that special offers and clearance sales are held throughout the year,” said Mojmír Bezecný, the Director general of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority. 
In the period from April 1 to June 30, 2016, CTIA officers carried out an inspection action focused on offer and sale of goods within special offers and seasonal clearance sales on the whole territory of the Czech Republic. Compliance with the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection and other generally binding legal regulations were inspected in 1,271 cases. CTIA discovered violations of legal regulations in 605 cases (47.6%) and lawfully imposed 520 fines amounting to CZK 4,759,000. 

	Goods within special offers and seasonal clearance sales – 2nd quarter of 2016

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	Detected breaches in %

	
	
	
	

	Středočeský and Prague
	133
	31
	23.3%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	129
	70
	54.3%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	135
	77
	57.0%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	258
	91
	35.3%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	158
	77
	48.7%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	311
	188
	60.4%

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	147
	71
	48.3%

	Total
	1,271
	605
	47.6%


Detected breaches and imposed sanctions
Within CTIA inspections, the following violations of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection were detected:
· In 248 cases, vendors didn’t properly inform consumers about prices of offered goods and provided services (section 12);
· In 190 cases, violations relating to the fairness of sale were discovered (section 3);
· In 66 cases, traders breached the obligation to issue a receipt with all requirements based on consumer’ request (section 16);
· In 250 cases, other violations of the Act on Consumer Protection were found, e.g. when information provided in writing were only in Czech; products weren’t clearly and visibly labelled; sellers didn’t inform the consumer about the characteristics, way of use and maintenance of offered products.
In 74 cases, CTIA discovered violations of the Regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council No. 1007/2011 on textile fibre names and related labelling and marking of the fibre composition of textile products.
Violations of other legal regulations were detected by inspectors within the inspection action focused on sale within special offers and seasonal clearance sales in 80 cases, i.e. 6.29% from the total number if 1,271 inspections.
Violations of legal regulations resulted in 520 fines amounting to CZK 4,759,000. Further, prohibition of sale was imposed on 4,400 pieces of products and 1,047 pair of shoes that failed requirements for special legal regulations. The value of the prohibited goods was CZK 689,708. Another measure consisted of the prohibition of use of 27 pieces of measuring instruments that failed the requirements of special legal regulations.
The inspection action repeatedly proved numerous and repeating flaws, especially insufficient or deceitful information about prices of offered products and services. This is obvious also from the comparison with the 2nd quarter of 2015 when breaches of the Act on Consumer Protection were detected in 47% of cases, so about the same ratio as in the same period of 2016 when there were 47% of inspections with findings. There is no decrease and with regard to the fact that seasonal clearance sales and special offers are there all through the year, especially in shopping malls, the CTIA will pay increased attention to the issue in the upcoming period as well.
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